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Dear Dr. Stamm,

Thank you so much for the remarks and below you can find Authors’ reply to each
comment.

1: Editor comment:

L. 83: The year of the citation of Wong is inconsistent between the main text and the
reference list.

Authors’ reply:

The correct citation year is 2015; however, the reference will be removed from the
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manuscript, as it was misplaced in line 83.

2: Editor comment:

L. 156 - 157 The number of models seems to be inconsistent.

Authors’ reply:

In total, two algorithms were used and six models were trained with three different
resampling or cross-validation methods. The correct number is six and line 157 will be
corrected.

3: Editor comment:

L. 190 - 191: What could be reasons why KF performs worse? Is there a spatial bias?

Authors’ reply:

As indicated on Lines 226, 265 and presented on Table 2, the highest accuracy was
achieved with k-fold (KF) cross-validated models. The lines 190 and 191 will be refor-
mulated to better stress that KF yields a higher accuracy.

4: Editor comment: L. 238: What is the basis for this statement?

Authors’ reply: Adhikari et al., 2013. The citation is missing in this line and will be
added to the revised manuscript.

5: Editor comment:

L. 244: Does the predictive value of DEM-derived indices not depend very much on
the spatial support and resolution of the data? Have you calculated these indices as
averages across the catchments?

Authors’ reply:

In the manuscript, we used the DEM-derived covariates at the point of the drainage out-
let. We agree that it would be more useful to use averages for the drainage catchments,
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however, information on the extents of the drainage catchments was not consistently
available, and we would have had to exclude a large number of stations to use this
approach. The reasoning will be also stated on the revised manuscript.

6: Editor comment:

Fig. 1a: The data seem to separate into two clusters. Do the points with high dis-
charge but rather low percolation have something in common that could explain the
differences?

Authors’ reply:

The figure, which contains the information, is Fig. 2a. Due to the different catchment
sizes, the discharge behavior might differ between large and small catchment. For
the larger catchments, discharge generated in the pipes might not necessarily flow to
the outlet but might re-infiltrate into the soil depending on the spatial variability of the
soil in the catchment (e.g. areas that are sandier where the natural drainage capacity
(drainage class) of the soil is higher). Some of the drainage stations are draining large
catchments, which could explain the clustering (Fig. 2b) when the percolation (Db) is
compared to drainage discharge (Q).

7: Editor comment:

Fig. 1a&b: Combining the two data suggests that drainage discharge is well correlated
(and predicted) by the amount of precipitation. How does this relationship look like if
you additionally distinguish between clay and sandy soils?

Authors’ reply:

The Figure, which contains the information, is Fig. 2a&b. Fig. 2a demonstrates the
correlation between measured drainage discharge (Q) and calculated percolation (Db),
and Fig. 2b shows the correlation between measured precipitation (P) and calculated
Db. Here we attach an extra plot where the correlation between measured P and Q is
demonstrated (Figure 1). We have included the soil type as a predictor in the model
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but an extra figure showing the relation between discharge and clay percent could be
included in the revised manuscript. The analysis to distinguish between clay and sandy
soils will be carried out and included in the revised manuscript.

8: Editor comment:

Tab. 1: Please provide the distribution of predictors (as supporting information).

Authors’ reply:

Mean values for all the covariates, excluding the categorical ones, is inserted in Table
1. Based on the comments from Referee #1, depth of sinks (BS) will be excluded from
the covariates.

Kind Regards,

Authors

Please also note the supplement to this comment:
https://www.hydrol-earth-syst-sci-discuss.net/hess-2019-650/hess-2019-650-AC2-
supplement.pdf

Interactive comment on Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/hess-2019-
650, 2020.
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Fig. 1. Correlation between measured precipitation (P) and measured drainage discharge (Q)
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parameter and a range specifying the type of covariate.
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